management taking mitigating actions. While not modelled, mitigating actions which are within the Group's control would
also be available in the event of a severe downside. Such actions include, but are not limited to, the rephasing of discretionary

34

capital expenditure, and further management of discretionary cost areas such as marketing, training and travel.

The Directors therefore remain confident that the Group and Company have adequate resources to continue to meet their
liabilities as and when they fall due within the period of at least 12 months from today's date.

35

36

2.3   Prior period restatement

As a result of the DC business unit carve out and subsequent recognition as a discontinued operation at 31 March 2025, the
prior half results have been restated so that all of H1 FY25, H1 FY24 and FY24 profit and loss are presented on a continuing
basis.

The restated Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the six months ended 30 September 2024 is as follows:

Six months to
30 September

2024
(previously reported)

Unaudited

IFRS 5
presentational

adjustment

Six months to
30 September

2024
*restated

Unaudited

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Continuing operations
Revenue 86,785 (17,544) 69,241
Cost of sales (36,169) 7,854 (28,315)
Gross profit 50,616 (9,690) 40,926
Operating costs (44,216) 7,010 (37,206)
Adjusted EBITDA1 18,199 (9,311) 8,888
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (3,787) 1,976 (1,811)
Amortisation of intangibles (1,581) 416 (1,165)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (5,076) 4,138 (938)
Exceptional costs (824) 85 (739)
Share-based payments and associated National Insurance (531) 16 (515)
Operating profit 6,400 (2,680) 3,720
Finance costs (2,806) 715 (2,091)
Profit before taxation on continuing operations 3,594 (1,965) 1,629
Income tax credit 241 (78) 163
Profit for the period from continuing operations 3,835 (2,043) 1,792

Discontinued operations
Profit after tax for the period from discontinued operations - 2,043 2,043
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent 3,835 - 3,835

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Currency translation differences (134) - (134)
Total comprehensive profit for the period 3,701 - 3,701

As a result of the changes to segmental reporting in accordance with IFRS 8, and the classification of the DC business unit as
a discontinued operation and asset held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5, a number of APM's have been restated for the
prior period which are not reconciled in the table above due to their nature. The following reconciliations show the movement

37

from the final H1 FY25 position to the restated H1 FY25 position shown.

38

Six months to
30 September

2024
(previously

reported)
Unaudited

IFRS 5 presentational
adjustment
Unaudited

Six months to
30 September

2024
*restated

Unaudited

   £'000 £'000 £'000
Recurring revenue   78,280 (17,382) 60,898
EBITDA   16,844 (9,210) 7,634
Adjusted operating profit   8,838 (2,996) 5,842

3   Critical accounting judgements, key sources of estimation uncertainty and other areas of estimation
In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in the Group's 2025 Annual Report and Accounts,
the Board is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities,
without clear direction from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and
other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are consistent with the Group's risk